FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		SHEET	Docket No.:	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar	03-17-20	000	LY	B6524	
TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → ▼	: 1888 11 880 189 180 180 188 : 1889 18 18 18 18 18 18 18		▼	▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of P			ne attached origina	al documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	1012915 לג :UI AM עז סיי	31	address of receivir	ng party(ies):	
TREE TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, INC.					
OP	RIFINANCE	Name: _	FLORIDA SILVICS.	INC.	
		Internal A	ddress:		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ A	ssociation	Street Ad	dress: <u>1879 S.W. 1</u>	8th Avenue	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Li	Limited Partnership	City: Wi	lliston	State: <u>FL</u> ZIP: 32696	
		,			
Other					
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes 🛛 No				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
·	lerger			la	
_	hange of Name				
			is not domiciled in the Ur		
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		designation		☐ Yes ☐ N	
Execution Date: April 11, 1995			ns must be a separate do ame(s) & address(es)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number	ners(s)				
.,	JC13(3).		B. Trademark Regis	etration No.(c)	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		1 552 220	b. Hademark Negis	stration (vo.(s)	
		1,773,328			
	Additional numbers	Yes	No No		
5. Name and address of party to whom corre	espondence		nber of applications		
concerning document should be mailed:		registrations involved:			
Name: <u>George L. Snyder, Jr.</u>		7. Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41):	\$ \$40.00	
Internal Address: <u>Simpson, Simpson & S</u>	nyder, L.L.P.	│ │ ⊠ Encle	osed		
HSBC Bank Building, Suite 200					
<u> </u>		☐ Auth	orized to be charged	to deposit account	
		8. Deposit	account number:		
Street Address: <u>5554 Main Street</u>		•			
		50-0822			
City: Williamsville State: _I	NV 7IP 14221	30-0022			
City: Williamsville State.	DO NOT	USE THIS SPA	CE		
03/16/2000 DCDATES 00000171 1773328	20.00				
1 FC:481 40.00 GP					
				attached convice a true conv	
To the best of my knowledge and belief,	the foregoing inform	ation is true a	and correct and any	ацаспец сору із а ігие сору	
of the original document.	K			11-FEB-2000	
George L. Snyder, Jr.	- H	JY T	July -	Date	
Name of Person Signing		Signatur		23	
Total no	umber of pages including	g cover sheet, at		-MARK	

REEL: 002035 FRAME: 0408

MEMORANDUM OF SECURED CREDITORS SALE

This Memorandum of Secured Creditors Sale ("Memorandum") made as of the 11th day of April, 1995, by Florida Silvics, Inc. ("Secured Party"), with its principal offices situated at Rt. 1 Box 281-38, Micanopy, Florida 32667.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company ("M&T") heretofore provided various loans and extensions of credit (collectively the "Loans") to Tree Technology Systems, Inc. (the "Debtor"), which loans were evidenced by two promissory notes, respectively dated September 23, 1991 and May 7, 1993 (the "Notes");

whereas, as collateral and security for the Loans evidenced by the Notes, the Debtor granted, set over, and conveyed unto M&T a first lien and security interest in and to all of its assets, including, but not limited to, all inventory, accounts, accounts receivable, furnishings, fixtures, equipment, contract rights, and general intangibles, then owned or thereafter acquired, and wherever located (the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the security interests are evidenced by, interalia, a general security agreement executed by the Debtor, dated September 23, 1991 (the "Security Agreement");

Notes by failing to pay installments of principal and interest when due, and on or about February 8, 1995, M&T demanded from the Debtor payment of the outstanding indebtedness then due and owing in the amount of \$247,504.93, inclusive of interest and late charges

[

accrued through February 21, 1995 (the "Demand");

WHEREAS, the Secured Party, on or about March 24, 1995, purchased and acquired from M&T the Loans owed by the Debtor and has obtained an assignment of the Notes, the Security Agreement, and all other loan documentation;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party, as assignee of M&T Bank, on March 29, 1995, provided notice of a secured creditors private sale ("Notice of Sale") in accordance with Section 9-504 of the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in the State of New York ("UCC") to the Debtor, junior secured parties, and any guarantors of the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes;

whereas, no other parties submitted any bids pursuant to the Notice of Sale, and the Secured Party submitted a bid with respect to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the Secured Party hereby agrees and covenants as follows:

- All of the above recitals are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
- Party transfers, sets over, conveys, and assigns unto itself all of the Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral in accordance with the Notice of Sale in consideration of the bid in the amount of \$ 125,000 ("Bid Price"), which Bid Price will be credited against the indebtedness owed by the Debtor to the Secure:

 Party. Included among the items of Collateral are (a) items it tangible property as described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto; all of the Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to a certain

Invention and Letters of Patent registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Serial Number 7-746930, Patent No. 5,249,391, described as a "tree injection device", and (c) together with any other general intangibles, consisting of contract rights, customer lists, trade names, service marks, including, but not limited to, the name Tree Technology Systems.

- 3. The Secured Party warrants, represents, and covenants that it is, inter alia, the holder of Notes and that the same are valid and enforceable obligations against the Debtor, and it is also the holder and assignee of the Security Agreement which are valid and enforceable agreements against the Debtor.
 - 4. The Secured Party will be responsible for the payment of any and all sales, use, and applicable excise taxes.
 - 5. The Secured Party may allocate the Bid Price with respect to the Collateral as it deems appropriate.
 - other further documents, agreements, or the like which may be required in order to effectuate this Sale.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has affixed its signature as of the date first above written.

FLORIDA SILVICS, INC.

te = _

J:\BC\05430\DOCS\MBMO.SAL

Ţ

ASSIGNMENT OF PROMISSORY NOTES AND RELATED DOCUMENTS

Know that Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, assignor in consideration of one and more dollars (\$1.00 and more) paid by Florida Silvics, Inc., Rt. 1, Box 281-38, Micanopy, Florida 32667. Assignee, hereby assigns unto the assignee the following documents to Wit:

- Promissory Note executed by Tree Technology Systems, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991 in the original amount of \$300,000 (Obligation #7600001).
- Promissory Note executed by Tree Technology Systems, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated May 7, 1993 in the original amount of \$30,000 (Originally Obligation #9000027 subsequently changed to Obligation #9000035).
- 3) General Security Agreement executed by Tree Technology Systems, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991.
- 4) Secretary's Certificate executed by Tree Technology Systems, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991.
- 5) Resolution executed by Tree Technology Systems, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (M&T Bank), dated September 23, 1991.
- 6) SBA Form Guaranty executed by Richard M. Stedman to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (M&T Bank), dated September 23, 1991 in the amount of \$300,000.
- 7) SBA Form Guaranty executed by Irene M. Stedman to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (M&T Bank), dated September 23, 1991 in the amount of \$300,000.
- 8) SBA Form Guaranty executed by Patricia G. Webb to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (M&T Bank), dated September 23, 1991 in the amount of \$300,000.
- 9) SBA Form Guaranty executed by Wright-Frontier Tree and Lawn Care, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (M&T Bank) dated September 23, 1991 in the amount of \$300,000.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002035 FRAME: 0412

- 10) Resolution executed by Wright-Frontier Tree and Lawn Care, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (M&T Bank) dated September 23, 1991.
- 11) Secretary's Certificate executed by Wright-Frontier Tree and Lawn Care, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991.
- 12) SBA Form Guaranty executed by R.M. Stedman, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991 in the amount of \$300,000.
- 13) Resolution executed by R.M. Stedman, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (M&T Bank) dated September 23, 1991.
- 14) Secretary's Certificate executed by R.M. Stedman, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991.
- 15) SBA Form Guaranty executed by Tree Inject Systems, Limited to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (M&T Bank), dated September 23, 1991 in the amount of \$300,000.
- 16) Resolution executed by Tree Inject Systems, Limited to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (M&T Bank) dated September 23, 1991.
- 17) Secretary's Certificate executed by Tree Inject Systems, Limited to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991.
- 18) Guaranty agreement with Resolution attached executed by Wright-Frontier Tree and Lawn Care, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991, unlimited as to amount.
- 19) Guaranty agreement with Resolution attached executed by R.M. Stedman, Inc. to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991, unlimited as to amount.
- 20) Guaranty agreement with Resolution attached, executed by Tree Inject Systems, Limited to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991, unlimited as to amount.

Ţ

- 21) Guaranty agreement executed by Richard M. Stedman to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991, unlimited as to amount.
- 22) Guaranty agreement executed by Irene M. Stedman to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991, unlimited as to amount.
- 23) Guaranty agreement executed by Patricia G. Webb to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991, unlimited as to amount.
- 24) Subordination agreement executed by Irene M. Stedman to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company with Borrower's Agreement attached, dated September 23, 1991.
- 25) Subordination agreement executed by Richard M. Stedman to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company with Borrower's Agreement attached, dated September 23, 1991.
- 26) Subordination agreement executed by Patricia G. Webb to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company with Borrower's Agreement attached, dated September 19, 1991.
- 27) Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company Policy #415-240660 covering premises located in the Town of East Otto.
- 28) Landlord/Mortgage Waiver executed by Richard M. Stedman to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, dated September 23, 1991.

To have and to hold the same unto the assignee, and to the successors, legal representations and assigns of the Assignee forever.

And the assignor covenants that there is now owing upon said note identified above as Obligation #7600001, the principal sum of Two Hundred Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Five and 00/100 dollars (\$210,725.00), with interest thereon at the rate of Prime +2.75 per centum per annum (adjustable monthly) from the 23rd day of November, 1994;

And upon said note identified above as Obligation #9000035, the principal sum of Twenty Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$29,900.00), with interest thereon at the rate of Prime +3.00 per centum per annum from the 1st day of December, 1994.

This assignment is made without recourse to the assignor and/or U.S. Small Business Administration.

In Witness where of, the assignor has caused its Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer this 24th day of March, 1995.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY
by Dorald Whealth, AVP

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF

SS

On this 24th day of March Nineteen Hundred and Ninety five, before me personally came Donald W. Readett to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in the Town of Tonawanda, State of New York that he is an Assistant Vice President of MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Millin Millelleuer

William fvl. Houer
Notary Public, State of New York
Erie County
My Commission Expires DEC 311975

Name(s) of Undersigned	TREN_ECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, INC. 1014 Rein Road, Cheektowaga, New York 14225
Sullato, 1464 1012 14240. 1014	sturers and Traders Trust Company, a New York banking corporation having its chief executive office at One MAT Plaza "Secured Party") heretofore or hereafter (1) granting any loan, credit or other financial accommodation to, or in reliance tent or other assurance of, (a) any of the undersigned or (b)
SYSTEMS, INC.	New York Milliness
<u> </u>	(Type of entity and, if not an individual, jurisdiction in which organized having his or her residence or its only place of business or chief executive office
at 1014 Pain Road (Address)	Cheektowaga, New York 14225

(the "Borrower"), (2) permitting any extension, renewal, refinancing, modification or replacement of any indeptedness, liability or obligation arising at a direct or indirect result of any such loan, credit or other financial accommodation, (3) surrendening or releasing any guaranty, endorsement or other assurance, any collateral or other security, or any subordination, directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise directly or indirectly applicable to, any such indebtedness, liability or obligation or (4) granting any waiver of, or any forbearance or other indulgence relating to, any right or remediating to any such indebtedness, liability or obligation, to any such guaranty, endorsement or other assurance, to any such collateral or other security or to any such subordination, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, each of the undersigned agrees with the Securic

- 1. Reference to Definitions.
- a. For purposes of this Agreement, each of the following terms has the meaning given it in Section 16 of this Agreement: (i) Bankruptcy Law. [16] Collateral, (III) Debtor, (Iv) Equipment, (v) Event of Orleut, (vi) General Intengible, (vii) Goods, (viii) Inventory, (iii) Obligations, (ii) Other Collateral, [16] Other Obligor, (xii) Permitted Lien, (xiii) Person, (xiv) Primary Obligor, (xv) Security Interest and (xvi) Successor.
- b. For purposes of this Agreement, each of the following terms has the meaning given it for purposes of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York as in effect on the date of this Agreement; (i) Account, (ii) Account Debtor, (iii) Chartel Paper, (iv) Consumer Goods, (v) Deposit Account, (vii) Farm Product, (viii) Finture, (ix) Instrument, (x) Proceeds and (xi) Products.
- c. For purposes of this Agreement. "Uncertificated Security" has the meaning given it for purposes of Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York as in effect on the date of this Agreement.
 - 2. Security Interest; Nature of Security Interest.
- a. To secure the payment of the Obligations, each of the undersigned grams to the Secured Party a security interest in, and assigns, pledges and hypothecates to the Secured Party, the Colleteral.
- b. Each Security interest (f) is unconditional, (ii) is independent of and in addition to all Other Collaboral, (iii) is a continuing security interest, assignment, pledge or hypothecation, and (iv) shall continue in full force and effect except inector as this Agreement is terminated as provided in Section 12g of this Agreement.
- 3. Reinstatement of Obligations, Each portion of the Obligations that is (a) paid by any money received or applied by the Secured Party (including but not limited to, any such money constituting, or received or applied because of the existence of, any of the Collateral or any Other Collateral) and later returned by or otherwise recovered from the Secured Party as a direct or indirect result of any claim, regardless of the basis or outcome thereof whether assented affirmatively, as a counterclaim, setal or defense or otherwise and whether now existing or hereafter arising, for the return or for any other recovery of such money (including, but not limited to, any such dalim based, in whele or in part, upon any allegation that (i) such money constituted to impermisable setoff or (iii) the receipt or application of such money, or the grant or perfection of any security interest in, or of any other lien or encymbrance upon, any of the Collateral or any Other Collateral, constituted a preference, fraudulent transfer or fraudulent conveyance) or (b) assisted by the Secured Party's retention of any portion of the Collateral, or by the Secured Party's retention of any Other Collateral (that is later returned by or otherwise recovered from the Secured Party as a direct or indirect result of any claim, regardless of the basis or outcome thereof, whether asserted affirmatively, as a counterclaim, estoff or defense or otherwise and whether now existing or hereafter arising, for the return or for any other recovery of such portion of the Collateral or Other Collateral including, but not limited to, any such claim based, in whose or in part, upon any allegation that the grant or perfection of any security interest in, or of any other flen or encumbrance upon, such portion of the Collateral or Other Collateral constituted a preference, fraudulent transfer or fraudulent conveyence) that the originally areas and for purposes of ithis Agreement as of the dale it enjoinally areas and for purposes of ithis Agreement as of the dale

4. Covenants

- a. Simultaneously with the execution and delivery to the Secured Party of this Agreement, each of the undersigned shall execute and deliver to the Secured Party each financing statement, notice of lien, instrument of assignment and other writing, and take each other action, that the Secured Party shall deem necessary or desirable at the sale option of the Secured Party to perfect or accomplish any Security Interest.
- b. Simultaneously with the execution and delivery to the Secured Party of this Agreement, each of the undersigned shall deliver each presently existing Instrument included in the Colleteral (except for any check or other draft) and held by him, her or it to the Secured Party with each endorsement instrument of assignment and other writing that the Secured Party shall deem necessary or desirable at the sole option of the Secured Party to accomptish the assignment or other transfer of such instrument to the Secured Party. Until such delivery, he, she or it shall hald such instrument in trust for the Secured Party.
- e. Immediately upon receiving any instrument included in the Collegest (except for, until (f) the occurrence or existence of any Event of Default or (ii) any notice to the contrary shall be delivered, given or sent by the Secured Party to any Debtor, any check or other_draft), each Debtor shall deem necessary or desirable at the Secured Party with each endorsement, instrument of assignment and other writing that the Secured Party shall deem necessary or desirable at the sole option of the Secured Party to accomplish the assignment or other transfer of such instrument to the Secured Party. Until such delivery, such Debtor shall hold such instrument in trust for the Secured Party.

1

.

FAX NO. : 609 799 5681 Flag. 10 4-17 an individual at east 17ce FROM : Ocapeo, LLC Usual and commission by such Debtor to be complete and accurate. (ii) if such Debtor is not an individual, within strly days after the end of each quarter of each fiscal year of such Deotor, statements of income and of changes in finance osition of such Deotor for such fiscal quarter and period from the beginning of such. If year to the end of such liscal duarter and a balar heet of such Debtor as of the end of such liscal deach in reasonable detail and certified by an officer or member of such Debtor to be complete and accurate, to be in accordance with the rece such Debtor and to present fairly, subject to normal and nonmaterial year-end adjustments, the results of the operations, and the changes in fin position, of such Debtor for such fiscal quarter and for the period from the beginning of such fiscal year to the end of such fiscal quarter, and the fin position of such Debtor as of the end of such liscal quarier, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles applied consistently will application of such principles with respect to the preceding fiscal quarter of such Debtor, (iii) if such Debtor is not an individual, within minety days the end of each fiscal year of such Debtor, statements of income and of changes in financial position of such Debtor for such fiscal year and a pai sheet of such Debtor as of the end of such fiscal year, each in reasonable detail and certified by an independent certified public accountant accept to the Secured Party to present fairly the results of the operations, and the changes in financial position, of such Debtor for such hiscal year, and financial position of such Debtor as of the end of such fiscal year, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles applied consistently the application of such principles with respect to the preceding fiscal year of such Oabtor and to have been based upon an audit by such account that was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and accordingly included such tests of accounting records and such (auditing procedures as such accountant deemed necessary in the circumstances, and (iv) promptly upon the request of the Secured Party, all additi information relating to such Debtor or to such Debtor's business, operations, assets, affairs or condition (financial or other) that is so requested

- e. Each Debtor shall maintain accurate and complete records retaining to the Collateral (including, but not fimited to, upon the request of the Seci Parry, a perpetual inventory record relating to Inventory included in the Collateral) in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles consists spolied.
- f. Sefore the end of any applicable grace period, each Debtor shall play each tax, assessment, fee and charge imposed by any government or post subdivision upon any of the Collateral, upon the ownership, possession, use, operation, sale or lease of any of the Collateral, upon this Agreen or upon any Instrument evidencing any of the Obligations.
- a. Each Debtor shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect each sufficitization, approval, permit, consent, franchise and license from any per necessary for the ownership, possession, use, operation, sale or lease of any of the Colleteral.
- h. Each Debtor shall delend the Collateral against each demand, claim, counterclaim, setoff and defense asserted by any Person other than Secured Party (including, but not limited to, any Account Debtor).
- i. Each Debter shall indemnify the Secured Party on demand against each fiability, cost and expense (including, but not limited to, it the Secur Party retains counsel for advice, for litigation or for any other purpose, each attorney's fee and distursement) incurred by the Secured Party as a diversified result of any claim, regardless of the basis or outcome thereof, whether asserted altimatively, as a counterclaim, setoff or detense or outcome thereof, whether asserted altimatively, as a counterclaim, setoff or detense or outcome thereof. and whether now existing or hereafter arising, arising out of the ownership, possession, use, operation, sale or lease of any of the College as
- j. Each Debter shall (i) terep all Goods included in the Collateral incured against each rick to which any of such Goods may at any time be sub-(including, but not limited to fire, their and risks covered by extended coverage) and (iii) maintain insurance against liability on account of damage any Person or property arising out of the ownership, possession, use, operation, sale or lease of any of such Goods. Such insurance shall be provide in such amounts, for such periods, on such terms, with such special endorsements and by such companies as shall be satisfactory to the Securi Party. Each Debter shall deliver to the Secured Party a copy of each policy pursuant to which any of each insurance is provided. Without limiting to generality of the first two sentences of this Section 4, (i) each policy pursuent to which any of the insurance described in clause (i) of the first sentent generality of the first two sentences of this Section 4, (4) each policy pursuant to which any of two instructions of the first sentency of this Section 4, is provided shall contain a mortgages clause, in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party, (A) naming the Secured Party as a mortgages as the interest of the Secured Party may appear and (8) providing that (f) all money payable pursuant to arrive provided pursuant to such policy shall be affective by any act or ormason of an Debter or of any owner of any real property referred to in such policy and (III) neither such policy har such merigages clause may be canceled, terminate or adversely amended except upon starty days' prior written notice to the Secured Party and (II) each policy pursuant to which any of the insurance described in clauses (II) of the first sentence of this Section 4 is provided shall contain a clause, in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party and (III) around the transfer of the Secured Party and the Secured Party and (III) around the transfer of the Secured Party and the secured (III) around the transfer of the Secured Party and the Secured Party and (III) around the transfer of the Secured Party and the Secured Party and (III) around the transfer of the Secured Party and the Secured Party are appeared and the Secured Party and the Secured Par (A) naming the Secured Party as an additional insured as the interest of the Secured Party may appear and (B) providing that neither such policy no such clause may be canceled, terminated or adversely amended except upon thirty days' prior written notice to the Secured Party.
- k. Each Debtor shall immediately (i) cause all Goods included in the Collaboral to be properly titled and registered to the extent required by an applicable statute, regulation or other left, (ii) cause the interest of the Secured Party to be properly nated on each certificate of title retaining to an of such Goods and (iii) deliver each such certificate received by such Debtor to the Secured Party.
- 1. Each Debtor shall (i) two each Pluture and piece of Equipment included in the Collaboral in as good condition as when first delivered to any Debtor ordinary wear and lear excepted. (ii) perform maintenance on each such Fishers and piece of Equipment serioty in accordance with each explicably specification of any manufacturer or saler thereof and (iii) use and operate each such Fishers and piece of Equipment, and permit each such Fishers and piece of Equipment to be used and operated, only in the manner in which it was designed to be used and operated on as to subject it only to ordinary and piece of Equipment to be used and operated.
- m. Each Debtor shall use his, her or its best afforte to cause any leasur of any General triangible or Instrument Included in the Collegers to make public, whether by filing reports with the Securities and Exchange Commission or atherwise, all information with respect to such issuer necessary or desirable to permit the sale or other disposition of such General intengible or instrument withhist registration pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933.
- and represents manay during pursuant to any contract for the improvement of rest property n. If any Account or General treanglate included in the Collegent represents maney diving pursuant to any centract for the improvement of rest property and public improvement for purposes of the Lian Law of the State of New York, each Detroy shell (f) immediately send or deliver notice of such or for a public improvement for purposes of the Lian carrier of New York, each Debtor shall (i) immediately send or deliver nonce of such fact to the Secured Party, (ii) receive and hold any menny advanced by the Secured Party with respect to such Account or General Imangines as a trust fund to be first applied to the payment of trust claims as such term is defined in Section 71 of such Lian, (iii) until each such trust claims as such term is defined in Section 71 of such Lian, (iii) until each such trust claims and its payment of such trust claims and (iv) promptly upon the request of not use or parmit the use of any of such such mency for any purpose other than the payment of such trust claims and (iv) promptly upon the request of the Secured Party, execute and deliver each writing, and take each other action, that the Secured Party shall deem necessary or desirable option of the Secured Party to give or file notice of the Secured Party's interest in such Account or General Intengible pursuent to whichever of Sections
- o. If any Account or General Intengible included in the Colleteral arises out of a contract with any government or political subdivision (including, but not limited to, the United States) or with any department, agency or instrumentally thereal, such Detter shall (i) immediately send or deriver notice but not limited to, the United States) or with any department, agency or instrumentally thereal, such Detter shall (i) immediately send take sech other action, of such fact to the Secured Party and (ii) promptly upon the request of the Secured Party properly to perfect under any statute, requision or limit the Secured Party shall deem necessary or desirable at the sole option of the Secured Party in such Account or General mangiole, other law (including, but not limited to, the Federal Assignments of Claims Act) the Interest of the Secured Party in such Account or General mangiole.
- p. Each Debter shall promptly deliver or send to the Secured Party notice of any failure of any Account Debter or other Person to perform any co-quinds relating to any Account, Charlet Paper, General Intengibile, Instrument, Document or Deposit Account included in the Collegeral.
 - q. Immedizely upon receiving any proxy statement, notice or other communication relating to any General intengible or instrument included in the

Ī

FROM : Ocapeo,LLC FAX NO. : 609 799 5681 May. 13 1999 08:10PM P15 of such proxy statement, notice or other communication is not in writing, deliver or send notice thereof to the Secured Pany

- r Immediately upon acquiri nowledge or reason to know that any Goods includer in or on, any real property or any
- he Collateral have been affixed to or have been his ods not included in the Collateral, each Debtor sha aliver or send notice of such fact to the Secured : s. Immediately upon acquiring knowledge or reason to know of any maturity, call, exchange, conversion, redemotion, offer tender or similar relating to any General triangible, instrument or Deposit Account included in the Cottateral, each Debtor shall deliver or send notice thereof to the Secured
- I Immediately upon acquiring knowledge or reason to know of any loss, destruction or theft of, or of any damage to, any of the Collateral any cause of any kind, each Debtor shall send or deliver notice thereof to the Secured Party.
- u. Immediately upon acquiring knowledge or reason to know of (i) the threat or commencement by any Person other than the Secured Pa any action or other legal proceeding relating to any of the Collateral or questioning the validity of this Agreement or of any action taken or to be pursuant to this Agreement. (ii) any judgment, order or award of any court, agency or other governmental authority or of any arbitrator relating to of the Collateral or rendering invalid this Agreement or any action taken or to be taken pursuant to this Agreement or (iii) the assertion by any Pe other than the Secured Party of any demand, claim, counterclaim, setoff or defense relating to any of the Collateral, each Debtor shall deliver or
- v. Immediately upon acquiring knowledge or reason to know of the occurrence or existence of (i) any Event of Default. (ii) any event or cond. that, after notice, after lapse of time or after both notice and lapse of time, would constitute an Event of Default or (iii) any event or condition that or (so far as can be foreseen) will or might have any material adverse effect on any of the Collegeral, on any Debtor. Primary Obligor or Other Co. or on the business, operations, assets, affairs or condition (financial or other) of any Deblox Philary Obligor or Other Obligor, each Deblor shall de
- w. Immediately upon acquiring knowledge or reason to know of any change in (i) the location of the residence, only place of business or chief exect office of any Debtor. (ii) the location of any of the Colleteral if not (A) in the possession or under the control of, or enroute to or from, the Secured F or (8) mobile Equipment being removed for not more than thirty days at a time from any location indicated in any questionnaire submitted to the Sect Party by any of the undersigned in connection with this Agreement as a location where such mobile Equipment will be kept or (iii) the name, idea or structure of any Debtor, each Debtor shall deliver or send notice thereof to the Secured Party.
- x. No Debtor shall (i) execute or permit to be filed or remain on file in any public office any financing statement relating to any of the Conate naming any Oebtor as a debtor and naming any Person other than the Secured Party as a secured party or (ii) execute any application for any centile naming any Userior as a decree and naming any Person other in the Collaboral and naming any Person other in the Secured Party as a secured party, except for financing statements, applications, notice of lien and coreficates of title fully and accurately described.
- y. No Debtor shall (I) permit to exist any registration of any transfer or pledge of any Uncertificated Security included in the Collateral, (ii) exec or permit to exist any order to register any transfer or pleage of, or any notification of any security interest in, or of any other hen or encumbrance up any such Uncertificated Security or (iii) permit any such Uncertificated Security to be shown on the records of any cleaning corporation other than the name of any Debter, of the Secured Party or of any nominee of the Secured Party, except for registrations, orders, notifications and Uncertifical Securities fully and accurately described in Exhalt A anached to and made a part of this Agreement.
- z. No Debtor shall create or permit to exist, or attempt or agree or otherwise incur any obligation to create or permit to exist, any security interin, or any other lien or encumbrance upon, any of the Colleteral, except for Permitted Liens.
- a.s. No Debtor shall ebendon, aseign, sell, lease, exchange, convert or otherwise transfer or dispose of any of the Collateral or any interest in a of the Collateral, except that, until (i) the occurrence or existence of any Event of Oelault or (ii) any notice to the contrary shall be delivered, given sent by the Secured Party to any Debtor, each Debtor may (A) in the ordinary course of such Debtor's business. (ii) abandon, assign, sell, lease, exchange or otherwise transfer or dispose of any Equipment of such Debtor that is cassiste or work-out. (iii) sell or exchange any Equipment of such Debtor. connection with the acquisition by such Debtor of other Equipment that is at least as valuable as such Equipment, that such Debtor intends to L connection with the acquisition by such Debtor et other Equipment that is at least as valuable as such Equipment, that such Debtor intends to consultative the same purposes as such Equipment and that is not subject to any security interest or other field or encumbrance, except for Permitt of such Debtor other than in partial or complete satisfaction of any indebtedness, liability or obligation and (V) dispose of any money of such Debtor other in partial or complete satisfaction of any indebtedness, liability or obligation and (V) dispose of any money of such Debtor in the ordinary course of such Debtor's business and (S) dispose of any money of such Debtor, funds in any Deposit Account of such Debtor or fun in any other account of such Debtor evidenced by a certificate of deposit if such money is held, or if such Deposit Account or other account is maintained. for personal, family or household purposes.
- bb. No Debtor shall use, operate, permit the use or operation of, or assign, sell, lease, unitarity or otherwise transfer or dispose of, any of the Collate in any manner that (i) would or might violate, or would or might result in any violation of, any environmental or other statute, regulation or other significantly but not limited to, the Environmental Protection Act, the Occupational Solary and Health Act, the Comprehensive Environmental Responsion and Liability Act and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act), any policy providing any insurance on any Goods included in to Collecteral or any warranty with respect to any such Goods or (ii) would or might result in any such insurance not being paid or in any such warranty. not being honored.
- cc. No Debtor shall remove, or permit the removal of, any of the Colleteral from any location indicated in any questionnaire submitted to the Securi Party by any of the undersigned in connection with this Agreement as a location where any of the California will be kept, except that any mobile Equipme included in the Collegent may be removed for not more than thirty days at a time from any location indicated in any such questionnesse as a located where such mobile Equipment will be hegt.
 - dd. No Debtor shall materially after or permit the meterial afteretion of any Fixture or piece of Equipment included in the Collateral.
- ee. No Debtor shall cause or permit any Goods included in the Collegeral to (i) become a Fixture or (ii) be or become an accession to any Good not included in the Collegeral.
- ff. No Debtor shell cause or permit any Goods included in the Collegeral to be placed in any warehouse that may issue a negotiable Document wi respect to such Goods.
- gg: Ha Debtar shall seeign, sell, exchange, convert or otherwise transfer or dispose of, take any other action with respect to, or permit the assignment sale, exchange, conversion or other transfer or disposition of or the taking of any other action with respect to, any General Intengible or Instrume not included in the Collateral If such assignment, sale, exchange, conversion or other transfer or disposition or such taking of such other action wou be required to be considered in determining whether the sale or other disposition of any General Intengible or Instrument included in the Collateral Intendigence of the considered in determining whether the sale or other disposition of any General Intengible or Instrument included in the Collateral Intendigence or instrument included in the was permissible without registration pursuant to the Securities Act of 1932.
- hh. No Debtor who or which controls any issuer of any stock or share included in the Collegeral shall permit, and no Debtor who or which by acc. with any other Person or with other Persons would cause such control to suist shall take any action to permit, such issuer to issue (r) any such sic or share in addition to that or those heretolore issued or (ii) any option, warrant or other right to purchase any such stock or share

renew refinance, modify, compound, subordinate, accelerate, sertle, adjust or compromise, enter into any composition of, replace, cancer release, surretenew, remainde, mounty, compositio, section or compromise any action or other legal proceeding relating to, waive any ochtor recipied any ochtor recipied proceeding relating to, waive any ochtor recipied and recipied any ochtor recipied and recipied and recipied any ochtor recipied and recipie or otherwise affect any indebtedness. liability or of the hor of any Account Debtor or other Person relative relating to or otherwise terminals, in or give any receipt, release or discharge relating to, any Account, Chattel Paper, General Intanguale, Instrument, Document or Deposit Account note in the Collateral or (8) attempt or agree or otherwise incur any obligation to do anything described in clause (A) of this sentence

- II. Promptly upon the request of the Secured Party made upon or at any time and from time to time after the occurrence or existence of any Ev of Default, each Debtor shall assemble (i) all Goods included in the Collateral, except for Fixtures, growing crops and standing timber, and firt all Cha Paper, Instruments, Documents and records included in the Collateral and make them available to the Secured Party at each place reasonably convento the Secured Party and to such Debtor as the Secured Party shall designate (including, but not limited to, any premises of such Debtor).
 - k. Promptly upon the request of the Secured Party:
- i. Each Deptor shall enter into each warehousing, lockbox or other custodial arrangement with respect to any of the Collateral that the Security Party shall deem necessary or desirable at the sole option of the Secured Party.
- H. Each Debtor shall provide to the Secured Party all information, in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party, that the Secured Party shall deem necessary or desirable at the sole option of the Secured Party to (A) identify the nature, extent, value, age and location of any of the Collater (B) identify or contact any Account Debtor or other Person obligated with respect to any Account, Chattel Paper, General Intengible, Instrument, Documor Deposit Account included in the Collateral or (C) verify any insurance on any Goods included in the Collateral.
- iii. Each Debtor shall permit each officer, employee, accountant, attorney and other agent of the Secured Party to inspect the Collateral and to examiaudit, copy and extract each record included in the Colleteral.
- iv. Each Debter shall provide to the Secured Party a writing, in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party, (A) signed by each Pert having any interest, whether as an owner, mortgages or lesses or otherwise, in any real property to which are affixed, or in or on which are install or located, any Goods included in the Collateral or in or on which is located any Chartel Paper, Instrument, Document or record included in the Collater (8) disclaiming any interest of such Person in such Goods, Chattel Paper, Instrument, Document or record and (C) containing the agreement of su (a) discretifying any interest of such resident time and from time to time after the occurrence or existence of any Event of Default. (f) entering up such real property or upon any other real property of such Person to which are affined, or in or on which are installed or located, any such Goods in or on which is located any such Chattel Paper, Instrument, Document or record, (III) taking possession of and removing from such real property bled or located therein or thereon or any Chattel Pao from such other rest property any Goods included in the Colleteral and affixed therets or trists Instrument, Document or record included in the Colleteral and located therein or thereon and (III) remaining on, and using, such real property or sucher real property or sucher real property in the examination, storage, preparation for any sale, lease or other disposition or sale, lease or other disposition of such God or in the examination, audit, copying or extraction of such record, without by doing so incurring any liability to such Person, except for unreasonal damage to such real property or to such other real property directly resulting from doing so.
- v. Each Debtor shall provide to the Secured Party a writing, in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party. (A) signed by each Pershaving any interest, whether as an owner, secured party or lesses or otherwise, in any Goode not included in the Collateral to which are affixed, in or on which are installed, any Goode included in the Collateral (B) disclaiming any interest of such Person in such Goode included in the Collateral (C) containing the agreement of such Person to the Secured Party, upon and at any time and from time to time after the occurrence or existen of any Event of Default, taking possession of and removing such Goods included in the Collegest from such Goods not included in the Collegest, with: by doing so incurring any liability to such Person, except for unreasonable demage to such Goods not included in the Collegest directly resulting fro daina sa.
- vi. Each Debtor shall provide all information and assistance, execute and deliver each writing, and take each other action, that the Secured Par shall deem necessary or desirable at the sole option of the Secured Party in connection with the verification of any Account, Chattel Paper, General Intangible, Instrument, Document or Deposit Account included in the Colleges. vi. Each Debter shall provide all information and assists
- vii. Each Debter shall deliver each Chattel Paper, Document and record included in the Collegest to the Secured Party with each endorsemen instrument of assignment and other writing that the Secured Party shall deem necessary or desirable at the sole option of the Secured Party to accompli the assignment or other transfer of such Chattel Paper, Document or recent to the Secured Parts.
- vill. Each Debtor shall execute and deliver or file each form and other writing (including, but not limited to, any notice of proposed sale of security pursuant to Rule 144 of the Securities and Exchange Commission), and take each other action (including, but not limited to, making public any nonpub material adverse information with respect to any leaser of any General Intengible or Instrument included in the Colleges), that the Secured Party sh
- material adverse information with respect to any seasor of any uniform thangene or instrument included in the Collegeal), that the Secured Party shapem necessary or desirable at the sole option of the Secured Party to permit the sale or other disposition of any such General Intangible or Instrume without registration pursuant to the Securities Ast of 1933.

 ix. Each Debtor who or which controls any lessuer of any General Intangible or Instrument Included in the Collegeal or otherwise has the right effect registration of such General Intangible or Instrument to the Securities Ast of 1933 shall (A) cause such General Intangible or Instrume to be so registered, (B) take each other action (including, but not limited to complying with any "Plus shy" or securities statute, requisition or to the secured Party special Party appropriate quantities of prospectuses) that the Secured Party shall deem necessary or desirable at the secured of the Secured Party to name the subtle sale or the controls of such General Intensible or Instrument to the Secured Party to name the subtle sale or the controls of the Secured Party to name the subtle sale or the controls of the Secured Party to name the subtle sale or the subtle sale o Iw and delivering to the Secured Party to permit the public color of the Secured Party to permit the public color of the Secured Party to permit the public color of the Secured Party and (C) execute and deliver to the Secured Party a writing, in form and substantiating to the Secured Party, indemnifying in connection with such sale or other disposition sech Person who or which is an underwriter (statuto ible or instrument against each Rability, cost and expense (including, but not limited to, if such Person retains couns or other) of such General Intend for advice, for litigation or for any other purpose, each attorney's fee and disbursement) incurred by such Person as a direct or indirect result of sur sale or other disposition.
- x. Each Debtor shall execute and deliver each financing statement, amendment of any financing statement, application for any certificate of titl notice of lien, instrument of easignment and other writing, and take each other action, that the Secured Party shall dearn neces the sole option of the Secured Party (I) to perfect or accomplish any Security Interest. (II) otherwise to accomplish any purpose of elt any purpose of this Agreement. (in connection with any transaction contemplated by this Agreement or (iv) in connection with any of the Collegeral.
- 5. Authorization and Power of Atterney. The Secured Party is irrevocably and unconditionally authorized to take, and each Debtor irrevocat and unconditionally appoints the Secured Party as the atterney-in-fact of such Debtor, with full power of substitution and of revocation, to take, in a name of such Debtor or otherwise and otherwise as shall be determined by the Secured Party at the sole option of the Secured Party, each action relati to any of the Collegeral that, subject to this Agreement, such Debtor could take in the same menner, to the same extent and with the same effect if such Debtor were to take such action; provided, however, that, until any notice of intention to do so shall be delivered, given or sent by the Secur Party to any Debtor upon or at any time after the occurrence or existence of any Event of Default, (a) the Secured Party may not, pursuant to su authorization or as such attorney in fact. (I) energies or direct the exercise of any right to volb or give any consent, ratification or waiver with resolt any General Intangible or Instrument included in the Collegeral or (II) except as expressly permitted by this Agreement, self, lease or otherwise disco of any of the Collegent and (b) sech Debter shall have the right to exercise any right to vote or give any consent, relification or waiver with respect

REEL: 002035 FRAME: 0419

have any adverse effect on the value of such General Intangible or Instrument as security for the payment of the Obligations or otherwise as incomes or incompatible with any provision or nurpose of this Agreement. Such power of attorney is children with an interest in favor of the Secured Paris shall not be terminated or otherwise of the death, disability or incompetence of any, for. Without limiting the generality of the first sense. of this Section 5, pursuant to such aminorzation and as such attorney-in-fact, the Secured Party may, in the name of any Option or otherwise at sole option of the Secured Party, (a) execute and deliver any financing statement or instrument of assignment relating to any of the Collaveral, any amende of any such financing statement or any application for any certificate of title or notice of lien retating to any Goods included in the Collateration encoor execute and deliver any instrument of assignment relating to, and deliver any of the Collateral (including, but not limited to, any instrument 2/3 by any company issuing any insurance on any Goods included in the Collateral), whether such endorsement or assignment is to the Secured Pa or otherwise, (c) execute and deliver any writing, or give any communication in any other form, requesting any transfer, pledge or release from pled of any Uncertificated Security included in the Collateral, (d) execute and deliver or file any form or other writing (including, but not limited to, any not of proposed sale of securities pursuant to flute 144 of the Securities and Exchange Commission), or take any other action (including, but not limit or proposed sale of securities between information with respect to any issuer of any General Intangible or Instrument included in the Collater; to, making public any nonpublic material adverse information with respect to any issuer of any General Intangible or Instrument included in the Collater; that the Secured Party shall deem necessary or desirable at the sole option of the Secured Party to permit the sale or other disposition of any so General Intangible or Instrument without registration pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, (e) receive and collect any mail addressed to any Deot direct the place of delivery of any such mail to any location designated by the Secured Party, open any such mail and remove from any such mail as retain any enclosure evidencing, or otherwise relating to, any of the Collateral, (f) obtain, adjust, settle or cancel any insurance on any Goods includin the Collateral. (g) use any payment in connection with any such insurance (including, but not limited to, any refund of any unearned premium increti to day any of the Obligations, whether due or not due, as the Secured Party shall determine at the sole option of the Secured Party, th) take any activ described in clause (A) of Section 48 of this Agreement or (i) execute and deliver any other writing, or take any other action, that the Secured Par shall deem necessary or desirable at the sole option of the Secured Party (i) to perfect or accomplish any Security Interest. (ii) otherwise to accomplish any purpose of this Agreement, (iii) in connection with any transaction contemplated by this Agreement or (iv) in connection with any of the Collater. Each Debtor revokes each power of attorney (including, but not limited to, any proxy) heretofore granted by such Debtor with respect to any Gene-Intengible or Instrument included in the Collegeral.

- 6. Certain Rights, Remedies and Dutles.
- a. With respect to the Collegeral, the Secured Party shall have each applicable right and remedy of a secured party pursuant to the Uniform Commercia Code of the State of New York and each applicable right and remedy pursuant to any other statute, regulation or other faw or pursuant to this Agreement
- b. The Secured Party shall have the right to file in any public office, without the signature of any Debtor, each financing statement relating to an of the Collaboral that the Secured Party shall deem necessary or desirable at the sole option of the Secured Party. Each carbon, photographic or one or the Collaboral shall be sufficient as a financing statement relating to any of the Collaboral shall be sufficient as a financing statement.
- c. The Secured Party shall have the right to direct any company issuing any insurance on any Goods included in the Collsteral to make direct and solely to the Secured Party any payment in connection therewith (including, but not limited to, any refund of any unearned premium therefor
- d. The Secured Party shall have the right to verify each Account, Chatel Paper, General Intengible, Instrument, Document and Deposit Account included in the Collegest in any manner or through any medium that the Secured Party considers appropriate, whether directly with any Account Debit or other Person obligated with respect thereto or otherwise and whether in this figure of any Debtor or otherwise, at the sole option of the Secured Part
- e. The Secured Party shall have the right to (i) notify each Account Debter and other Person obligated with respect to any Account. Chartel Pape General Intangible, Instrument or Deposit Account included in the Collaboral of the interest of the Secured Party therein, (ii) direct such Account Octors or other Person to deliver to the Secured Party directly any record evidencing, or otherwise retailing to, such Account, Chartel Paper, General Intangion Instrument or Deposit Account, (iii) direct such Account Debter or other Person to make payment with respect to such Account, Chartel Paper, General International Control of the Proceeds of such Account, Chartel Paper Intengible, Instrument or Deposit Account directly and solely to the Secured Party and (iv) take control of all Proceeds of such Account, Chartel Paper General Intengible, Instrument or Deposit Account.
- 1. The Secured Party shall have the right to transfer to or register in the name of the Secured Party or of any nominee of the Secured Party or Office and Intercept of the Secured Party or such nominee shall appear as the sole owner of record thereof. Each such transfer or registration may be made with or without reference to this Agreement or to any Security Interest.
 - g. Upon and at any time and from time to time after the occurrence or adesence of any Event of Default:
- I. The Secured Party shall have the right to use each Fixture and piece of Equipment included in the Collegent for the purposes of preserving an Goods included in the Collegent, of completing any work in process included in the Collegent, of completing any work in process included in the Collegent and of preparing any such Goods for any said, leas
- II. The Secured Party shall have the right, without any judicial process but without any breach of the peace, to (A) enter upon any premises of an Debox (B) take possession of, and remove from any such premises, any Goods, Chattel Paper, Instrument, Occument or record included in the Collaters and (C) remain on and use any such premises in completing any work in precess included in the Collateral and (C) without the payment of any compensation of an disposition, in setting, lessing or otherwise disposing of, or in collecting, any of the Collateral and (C) without the payment of any compensation of an kind, use each trademark, service mark, trade skyls, trade name, patent, copyright, license, franchise and similar General Intergable included in the following to the extent of any Debox's rights therein for the purpose of currently purpose, each Debox's revocably grants to the Secured Party a Incense in each trademark, service mark, trade style, trade name, patent, copyright, former, franchise and similar General Intengible.
- iii. If the Secured Party opts for the private sale or other disposition of any General Intangible or instrument included in the Colleteral, the Secure HI. II the Secured Purp oper his the private seed to compressive bidders in connection with such sale or other disposition so as to comply with the Party shall have the right to (A) restrict the number of prospective bidders in connection with such sale or other disposition so as to comply with the Party shall have the right to (A) restrict such prospective bidders to Persons who will agree to purchase such General Interngible or instrument for their Securities Act of 1933 and (B) restrict such prospective bidders to Persons who will agree to purchase such General Interngible or instrument for their Occurring rect of 1934 and lay reserve such prospective analysis to revising time the agree to purchase such series interrupted or instrument for the contract of the contract
 - iv. The Secured Party shall have the right to perform any obligation of any Ontotor Dursquart to this Agreement.
- h. Until (I) the occurrence or existence of any Event of Default or (II) any notice to the contrary shall be delivered, given or sent by the Secure to any Debtor, the Secured Party shall not have any right to retain any interes. of a check or other draft and payable on account of any General Intengible or Instrument included in the Collegard, and shall pay to any Deotor an such interest, dividend, distribution or similar income received by it prior therets.
- dis received by it from any sale, lease or other disposition of, or from any collection of, any of the Collecti or otherwise on secount of any of the College (Including, but not limited to, as money payable pursuant to any insurance on any Goods included in the Colleteral) first to costs and expenses described in Section 10 of this Agreement and then to such other of the Obligations, whether due or not due
- as the Secured Party shall determine at the sole option of the Secured Party. 7. Standards of Care. If any portion of the College all shall be transferred to or registered in the name of the Secured Party or of any nominee of

the Secured Party or shall be in the possessant orbital title Collateral if, subject to the following sentence, it tall accords such portion of the Collateral if, subject to the following sentence, it tall accords such portion of the Collateral is subject to the following sentence, it tall accords such portion of the collateral as:

Iteration provided, however, that (i) any failure by the Secured Party of take such action and not interest be deemed to failure to exercise such reasonable care and (ii) in no event shall the Secured Party be obligated to take such action if it determines at its sole collateral so would or might have any adverse effect on the value of any of the Collateral as security for the payment of the Obligations or other be inconsistent or incompatible with any provision or purpose of this Agreement. In no event shall the Secured Party be obligated to (a) preserve right or remedy against any prior party obligated pursuant to any Chaitel Paper or Instrument included in the Collateral, whether or not such Chaiter page or instrument is in the possession or under the control of the Secured Party, (b) ascertain any maturity, call, exchange, conversion, redemptions thereof, whether or not the Secured Party has knowledge thereof, or (c) provide to any Oebtor any proxy statement, notice or other communical received by the Secured Party or by any nominee of the Secured Party and relating to any of the Collateral.

- 8. Obligations immediately Due: Termination of Obligation to Land.
- a. Upon and at any time and from time to time after the occurrence or existence of any Event of Default other than an Event of Default descrit in clause (iv) of Section 16e of this Agreement, all of the Obligations remaining unpaid shall, at the sole option of the Secured Party and without notice, demand, presentment or protest of any bind, become immediately due, notwithstanding any agreement to the contrary. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default described in such clause (iv), all of the Obligations remaining unpaid shall, without any notice, demand, presentment of any lund, automatically become immediately due, notwithstanding any agreement to the contrary. Nothing in this Section 8a shall ren any portion of the Obligations that is payable on demand payable otherwise than on demand or in any other way affect any right or remedy of the Secured Party with respect to any such portion of the Obligations.
- 8. Upon the occurrence or existence of any Event of Default, any obligation of the Secured Party to grant any or any additional loan, credit or or lineacial accommission to any Debtor shall terminate, notwithstanding any agreement to the contrary.
 - 9 Representations and Worranties.
 - a. Each of the undersigned represents and werrants to the Secured Party as follows:
- i. Each answer contained in any questionnaire submitted to the Secured Party by him, her or it in connection with this Agreement is true and con as of the date of this Agreement.
- ii. His, her or its execution, delivery to the Secured Party and performance of this Agreement de not and will not (A) violate, or result in any violate of, any statute, regulation or other law or any judgment, order or award of any court, agency or other governmental authority or of any aroterator or violate, result in any violation of, constitute (whether immediately or after notice, after lapse of time or after both notice and lapse of time) any detunder, or result in or require the imposition or creation of any security interest in, or of any other fien or encumbrance upon, any of his, her or its assets is bound, except for this Agreement to, any agreement to which he, she or it is a party or by which he, she or it or any of his, her or its assets is bound, except for this Agreement
- III. Each authorization, approval, permit and consent from, each registration and filling with, each declaration and notice to, and each other act or relating to, any Person required as a condition of his, her or its execution, delivery to the Secured Party or performance of this Agreement has be duty obtained, made, given or done, and is in full force and effect.
- iv. If it is not an individual, its association, delivery to the Secured Party and performance of this Agreement (A) are and will be in furtherance of purposes and within its power and authority. (B) do not and will not violate, result in any violation of, or result in or require the imposition or creation and supposition of any security interest in, or of any other filen or encumbrance upon, any of its assets pursuant to, (f) any certificate or articles of incorporation, by its particles are included or association or other action of recording the association of any shareholders or members of it, of any board of directors or trustees of it or of any other Person responsible for governing it, and (C) have to duty authorized by each necessary action of any shareholders or members of it, of any board of directors or trustees of it or of any other Person respons for governing it.
- v. He, she or it has not heretofore abandoned, seeigned, sold, leased, exchanged, converted or otherwise transferred or disposed of any of the College or any interest in any of the Collegest, except se fully and accurately described in Exhibit A stanched to and made a part of this Agreement.
- vi. He, she or it has not heretalore extended, renewed, refinenced, modified, compounded, subordinated, accelerated, settled, adjusted or compromise the any composition of, replaced, canceled, referred or surrendered, exercised any option or right of subscription relating to, sentled or comprome any action or other legal proceeding relating to, or valved any right or remedy relating to or otherwise terminated, impaired or otherwise affected indebtedness, liability or obligation of any Account Debter or of any other Person relating to, any Account, Chattel Paper, General Intended in the Collected, except as fully and accurately described in Exhibit A stacked to and made a part of the Agreem
- vii. There exists no demand, claim, counterclaim, setaif or defense, no action or other legal preceeding, and no outstanding judgment, order or an of any court, agency or other governmental authority or of any arbitrator, relating to any of the Collateral or questioning the validity of, or rendering invithis Agreement or any action taken or to be taken pursuant to this Agreement, expect for demands, claims, counterclaims, seloffs, defenses, action of the following and judgments, orders and awards fully and accurately described in Exhibit A statched to and made a part of this Agreement.
- viii. There is not on file in any public office any presently effective financing statement relating to any of the Colleteral, naming him, her or a debtor and naming any Purson other than the Secured Party as a secured party, except for financing statements fully and accurately describe Exhibit A attached to and made a part of this Agreement.
- ix. There exists no precently effective certificate of title, and no application for any certificate of title or notice of lien, relating to any of his, he its Goods and naming any Person other than the Secured Party as a secured party, except for certificates of title, applications and notices of ken I and accurately described in Exhibit A standard to and made a part of this Agreement.
- x. There exists no (A) presently effective registration of any transfer or pledge of any Uncertificated Security included in the Collaboral. (B) outstand order to register any transfer or pledge of any such Uncertificated Security. (C) notification of any security interest in, or of any other han or encumbration, any such Uncertificated Security or (D) such Uncertificated Security that is shown on the records of any clearing corporation other man in name of any Osbitor, except for registrations, orders, notifications and Uncertificated Securities fully and accurately described in Exhibit A attache and made a part of this Agreement.
 - zi. There exists no security interest in, and no other lien or encumbrance upon, any of the Collaboral, except for Permitted Liena.
- xil. There is no restriction on any exeignment or other transfer by him, her or it of any of the Colleteral, except for compliance with any "blue or securities statuts, regulation or other less.
- xiii. The real property on which any crop included in the Colleteral is growing or is to be grown, or on which any timber included in the Colla is or is to be standing, is fully and accurately described in Exhibit A attached to and made a part of this Agreement,
 - b. At each time this Agreement is in effect as to any Debtor, such Debtor shall be deemed to represent and warrant to the Secured Party 45 for

Each Instrument, Document and Oeposit Account included in the Collateral at such time is genuine its in all respects what it burbons to be is enforceable in accordance with its terms against each Person obligated with respect thereto.

- " Each Account, Chattel Par nd General Intangible included in the Collateral at 3 and is enforceable in accordance wheats lerms against each Account Debter and other Parsonabligated with respect thereto, and each sum represe and is entorceasing in accordance when is event each account Debtor or other Person with respect thereto is actually and unconditionally own such Account Debtor or other Person, except for any applicable normal cash discount, without any counterclaim, setoff or defense. The aggregate represented at such time by any Debtor to the Secured Party as owing by Account Debtors and other Persons with respect to Accounts. Charter P and General Intangibles included in the Collateral is the aggregate sum actually and unconditionally owing by Account Debtors and other Persons respect thereto at such time, except for applicable normal cash discounts.
- 10. Expenses. Each Debtor shall pay to the Secured Party on demand each cost and expense (including, but not limited to, if the Secured P retains counsel for advice, for Intigation or for any other purpose, each attorney's fee and disbursement) incurred by the Secured Pany (8) in search any public record for, in filing of in recording in any public office, or in obtaining from any public office any certificate relating to, any financing statem certificate of title, application for any certificate of title, notice of lien, instrument of assignment or other writing relating to any of the Collateral, it performing any obligation of any Debtor pursuant to this Agreement. (c) in taking any action pursuant to Section 5 of this Agreement. (d) in connec with the custody or preservation of any of the Coffeeral or (e) in endeavoring to (i) enforce any indebtedness. Hability or obligation of any Dector pursu to this Agreement, (a) preserve or exercise any right or remedy pursuant to this Agreement, whether against any Debtor or otherwise, (iii) ordserve exercise any right or remedy relating to, take possession of, collect or enforce, have registered pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, prepare for sale, lease or other disposition, assign, self, lease, exchange, convent or otherwise transfer or dispose of, or realize upon, any of the Collateral, Irvs obany information relating to any Uncertificated Security included in the Collateral from the issuer of such Uncertificated Security or register any trans or piedge of such Uncertificated Security with such issuer or (v) defend against any claim, regardless of the basis or outcome thereof and whet asserted affirmatively, as a counterclaim, setoff or defense or otherwise, asserted against the Secured Party as a direct or indirect result of the execut and delivery to the Secured Party of this Agreement by any of the undersigned, except for any claim for any tax imposed by any government or point subdivision upon any income of the Secured Party or for any interest or penalty relating to any such tax. After such demand for payment of any c or expense incurred by the Secured Party in performing any obligation of any Debter pursuant to Section 48, 46, 46, 46 or 42 of this Agreement, at Debter small pay interest at the highest rare permitted by applicable taw on the portion of such cost or expense remaining unpaid.
 - 11. Cumulative Heture, Nonexclusive Exercise and Weivers of Rights and Remedies.
- a. All rights and remedies of the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise shall be cumulative, and no such right or remedy st be exclusive of any other such right or remedy.
- b. No single or partial exercise by the Secured Party of any right or remedy pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise shall preclude any other further exercise thereof, or any exercise of any other such right or remedy, by the Secured Pany.
- c. No course of dealing or other conduct heretafore pursued, accepted or acquiresced in, no course of performance or other conduct hereafter pursue accepted or acquiresced in, no oral or written agreement or representation heretafore made, and no oral agreement or representation hereafter make. by the Secured Party, whether or not refled or acted upon, and no usage of trade, whether or not refled or acted upon, shall operate as a waver any right or remedy of the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise. No delay by the Secured Party in exercising any such right or reme whether or not relied or acted upon, shall operate as a weiver thereof or of any other such right or remedy. No notice or demand of any kind, and whether or not reneal or action upon, area epocar or a warrant transport or any such right or remedy on any one occasion whether or not relied or setted upon, shall operate as a waiver of any right of the Secured Party to exercise the same or any other such right or remedy on such or reme on such or any future occasion without any notice or demand of any kind. No waiver by the Secured Party of any such right or remedy shall be effectively to the same or any such right or remedy shall be effectively to the same or any such right or remedy shall be effectively. unless made in a writing duly executed by the Secured Party and specifically reterring to such waiver. He waiver by the Secured Party on any one occasion of any such right or remedy shall operate as a waiver thereof or of any other such right or remedy on any future occasion.
 - 12. Entire Agreement; Medification; Termination; Honimpairment; Certain Consents and Walvers.
- a. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Secured Party and each Debtor with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes each course of dealing or other conduct heretolors pursued, accepted or acquisected in, and each craft or winten agreement as representation heretolors made, by the Secured Party with respect therets, whether or not relied or acted upon.
- b. No course of performence or other conduct hereafter pursued, accepted or acquiseced in, and no oral agreement or representation hereaft made, by the Secured Party, whether or not relied or acted upon, and no usage of trade, whether or not relied or acted upon, shall modify or termina this Agreement as to any Debtor or impair or otherwise effect any Security Impress, any Indebtedness, Rability or obligation of any Debtor pursuant this Agreement or any right or remedy of the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise.
- c. No modification of this Agreement shall be effective unless made in a writing duly executed by the Secured Party and apecifically referring each provision of this Agreement being modified.
- d. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, this Agreement shall not be modified or terminated as to any Debtor, and no Security Interes d. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, this Agreement will not be measured or terminated as to any Dobtor, and no Security Interest no indebtedness, liability or obligation of any Dobtor pursuant to this Agreement, and ne right or remedy of the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise, shall be impered or otherwise effects, by any est, ornisation or other thing, whether occurring before or after the termination of this Agreement as to such Dobtor with respect to any of the Obligations. Each Dobtor consents, without any notice of any line, to each act, ornisation and other thirt that would or might, but for such consent, aneality or terminate this Agreement as to any Dobtor or Impair or otherwise affect any Security Interest any such indebtedness, itselfity, obligation, right or remedy. Without limiting the generality of the preceding time sentences, this Agreement shall not modified or terminated as to any Oobtor by, relative any Security Interest nor any such indebtedness, Robility, obligation, right or remedy shall to impaired or otherwise affected by, and such consent shall apply extension of any of the Obligation, registed of the length of such extension and entered of advertors or detection, compounding, such extension. and regardless of whether such examples was preceded by another or by others, (ii) any renewal, refinancing, modification, compounding, sucordinatio are requested or wriverer such examples was precised by anomer or by colors, (ii) any renewal, refinancing, modification, compounding, sucordination acceleration, composition, settlement, adjustment, compremise, reaffirmation, invalidity, irregularity, unenforceability or impelment of, any replacement cancellation, discharge, assignment, sale, exchange, conversion or other transfer of deposition of, or any grant of any participation in, any of the Obligation (iii) any modification or termination of any writing reliable to any of the Obligations, to any of the College of any Other College of, in any replacement, release or discharge of, or any modification of any indebtedness, fieldlity or obligation of, any other Obligation of any Other Obligat, (v) any replacement, release or discharge of, or any modification, modification, increase or decrease in value impairment of, any replacement, cancellation, release, surrender, abandonment, discharge, essignment, sale, lease, excharge, conversion or other transfer disposition of, any termination of any insurance on, any reyling or realising upon, any grant, perfection, subardination or enforcement of any secuniments in, or of any other lien or encumbrance upon, any failure to call for take, hold, continue, collect, insure, preserve or protect, to replace, assignments in, or of any other lien or encumbrance upon, any failure to call for take, hold, continue, collect, insure, preserve or protect, to replace, assignments in, or of any other lien or encumbrance upon, any failure to call for take, hold, continue, collect, insure, preserve or protect, to replace, assignments. set, lease, exchange, convert or otherwise transfer or dispose of, to rely or realize upon or to perfect, lease participated or enforce any security interests, or any other lien or encumbrance upon, or any delay in calling for, taking, continuing, collecting, insuring, preserving or protecting, in replacing assigning, setting, leasing, exchanging, converting or otherwise transferring or disposing of, in relying or realizing upon or in perfecting, second perfects or enforcing any security interest in, or any other fien or encumbrance upon, any of the Colleseral or any Other Colleseral, regardless of 19 value. (v any security interest or other lien or encumbrance not being created in lever of the Secured Party, (vili) any of the Collaters or any Creer Collater being or becoming subject to any security interest or other lien or encumbrance (whether or not prior to any security interest or other hen or encumbrance

Debtor Primary Obligar Other Obligar or other Person or relating to any of the Obligations, to any of the Collateral or to any Other Collateral accommodate to the Collateral or to any Other Collateral accommodate to the Collateral or to any Other Collateral accommodate to the Collateral or to any Other Collateral accommodate to the Collateral or to the Collateral Debtor: Primary Uninger Coner Congress of the or other faiture of the Secured Parry or of any other Person to grant any or any additional loan. Credit or other financial accommodation to any De or other relief or the secured Party or other failure of the Secured Party or of any other Person heretofore or hereafter to provide to any Debtor information relating to any other Debtor, to any Primary Obligor, Other Obligor or other Person or to the business, operations, assets, affairs or condition Intermation (stating to any other Debtor or of any Primary Obligor, Other Obligor or other Person or so to provide any such information completely. (financial or other) or any other Debtor or of any Filling's Completely accurately. (xv) any notice to the Secured Party or to any other Person from any Debtor. Primary Obligor. Other Obligor or other Person not to gr accurately, 1241 etty content or other financial accommodation to any Dector or Primary Obligor, not to extend, renew, refinance, mostly or reolany or any administrative or not to take any other action, (xvi) the acceptance by the Secured Party or by any other Person of any Instrumant of the Obligations or to take or not to take any other action, (xvi) the acceptance by the Secured Party or by any other Person of any Instrum any or the Congarions of the Ary other Person to create an accord and satisfaction with respect to any of the Obligations, (zvii) the manner or or other writing intended by any other Person to create an accord and satisfaction with respect to any of the Obligations, (zviii) the manner or or or other writing treating treating of the collateral or of any Other Collateral, (xvm) the manner or or of any sale, lease, exchange, conversion or other transfer or disposition of any of the Collateral or of any Other Collateral, (xvm) the manner or or of application of any money received or applied in payment of any of the Obligations, (xix) any change in the ownership or membership of any Deb or application of any motion of the Person. (xx) any change in the location, business, name, identity or structure of any Debtor, Primary Oblig Other Obligor or other Person. (xxx) the expiration of the period of any statule of limitations with respect to any action or other legal proceeding again any other Debtor, or against any Primary Obligor, Other Obligor or other Person, relating to this Agreement, to any of the Obligations, to any of any other Debtor, whether by agreement, by operation of this Agreement as to any other Debtor, whether by agreement, by operation of law or otherwise.

- e. Each Debtor waives, without any notice of any kind, each act and other thing upon which, but for such waiver, any Security Interest, any indebtedne e. Each Decker warves, without any notice of any independent, or any right or remedy of the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement, or any right or remedy of the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise. would or might be conditioned. Without limiting the generality of the preceding sentence, neither any Security Interest nor any such indebtedness, habit obligation, right or remedy shall be conditioned upon, and such werer shall apply to, (I) the acceptance of this Agreement by the Secured Party. oungamon, right or serve presentment or protest to, any Debtor, Primary Obligor, Other Obligor or other Person, (iii) any notice to any Debtor, Primary Obligor, Other Obligor or other Person of any nonpayment, dishonor, default or protest, of the acceptance of this Agreement by the Secured Party. the incurring of any of the Obligations or of any other matter or (Iv) any exercise of any right or remedy of the Secured Party or of any other Pers against any Debtor, Primary Obligor, Other Obligor or other Person or relating to any of the Obligations or to any Other Collateral.
- f. Each Debtor waives, without any notice of any kind, each right of redemption or appraisal anxing in connection with any sale or other dispositi of any of the Collateral.
- g. This Agreement shall not terminate as to any Debtor with respect to any of the Obligations until written notice of (i) its termination by such Debtor or (ii) if such Debtor is an individual, the death of such Debtor or the judicial declaration of such Debtor's incompetence shall have been received or (ii) if such Described is an individual, the secured Party shall have had a reasonable period of time to act thereupon. After any written notice of any termination, dea or judicial declaration of incompetence by or relating to any Debtor shall have been so received and a reasonable time to act thereupon shall have expired, this Agreement shall (i) continue in full force and effect as to such Debtor, and as to each Successor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, which processor of such Debtor, with respect to (A) each processor of such Debtor, which processor of such Debtor, which processor of such Debtor, which processor of such Debtor of Science (B) and Debtor portion of the Obligations arising before such receipt of such notice and the expiration of such period of time. (8) each portion of the Obligations arising portion or the Congression and the expiration of such period of time as a direct or indirect result of any loan, credit or other financial accommodate or the Congestions described in such cause (NA) or (NB) trial is made after such receipt of such notice and the expiration of such period of time at (II) all interest and other charges accruing after such receipt of such notice and the expiration of such period of time with respect to any portion of it (Chigations described in such clause (NA) or (NB) or with respect to any such extension, renewal, refinencing, modification or replacement), (C) exportion of the Chigations arising after such receipt of such retice and the expiration of such period of time and constituting a fleatifity, cost or expensioned in Section 40 of this Agreement or a cost or expense described in Section 10 of this Agreement and (E) the Collegeral, whether existing arising before or after such receipt of such notice and the expiration of such period of time, and (it) terminate as to such Debac, and as to each Successor of such Debac, with respect to each portion of the Chiligations that arises after such receipt of such notice and the expiration of such period of time. or such Depart, with respect to each poreon or the Uniquene that arrest and receipt of such notice and the expiration of such period of the and is not described in clause (I)(B), (I)(C) or (I)(D) of this sentence. With respect to this Agreement, the sale effect of such receipt of such period of time shall be to terminate this Agreement to the extent provided in clause (I) of the preceding sentence. Upon such receipt of such notice, any obligation of the Secured Party to grant any or any additional team, credit or other financial accommodation to any Debt shall terminate, notwithstanding any agreement to the contrary.
- In Understanding that (i) because registration of any General Intendible or instrument included in the Collegeal pursuant to the Securities Activities and the contract of the Securities and the collegeal may have been acquired by a Debtor of the collegeal may have been acquired by a Debtor of the collegeal may not have been effected, because any General Intendible or instrument included in the Collegeal may have a decide or because of other circumstances retains to any General Intendible or Instrument Included in the Collegeal may be restrictions and familiations affecting the Secured Party in any attention any general Intendible or Instrument (ii) in the absence of any agreement to the contract, the Secured Party may have a general duty to estain a fair price for such General Intendible or Instrument if the Secured Party sells or otherwise of such General Intendible or Instrument and (iii) the Secured Party is not to have any such general duty, each Debtor valves each right to hold the Secured Party in good facts accept for selling or for otherwise deposing of such General Intendible or Instrument and (iii) the Secured Party in good facts accept the first ofter received for, or does not approach more than one possible purchaser of, such General Intendible or Instrument.
 - 13. Governing Law; Juriediation; Cortain Consents and Walvers
- a. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with the internal law of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflict of laws.
- b. Each action and other legal proceeding relating to this Agreement commenced by the Secured Pany may be itigated in any court that is enti-a court of record of the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York. Each such action and other legal proceeding not commenced by the Secured Party shall be Rigard in such a court.
- a. Each Deter (f) consents in each action and other legal proceeding relating to this Agreement commenced by the Secured Party to the person jurisdiction of any court that is either a court of record of the State of New York, particularly court that is either a court of record of the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York, particularly court that is either a court of record of the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York, particularly court of the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the State of New York or a court of the United States located in the United Sta jurisdiction of any court that is either a court or record or the State of New York or a court or the United States located in the State of New York, the waives each objection to the leying of venue of any such action or other legal proceeding, (iii) waives personal service of process in each such action and other legal proceeding by registered mail direct and other legal proceeding, (iv) consents to the making of service of process in each such action and other legal proceeding by registered mail direct to such Debtor at the lest address of such Debtor shown in the records relating to this Agreement maintained by the Secured Party, with such service of process to be deemed completed five days after the making thereof, (v) waives in each such action and other legal proceeding sech nort to truly process to be deemed completed five days after the making thereof. (v) waives in each such action and other legal proceeding. and twis consense by jury and each right to assert any counterclaim or setoit or any delense based upon any statute of initiations or upon any claim of laches. (vi) waive each right to assert any final ludoment that is obtained as a direct or indirect result of any such action or other legal proceeding. and twis consense. each right to attack any final judgment that is obtained as a direct or indirect result of any such action or other legal proceeding, and (ve) consen

1: Ocapco,LLC FAX NO. : 609 799 5681 PCD) LLC
THA IND. • DOD LODE 1.05.
To each such final judgment dainy such upon in any coun naving jurisdiction with respect thereto and enforced in the jurisdiction in which such

- a. Each notice to, and each demand upon, any Debtor by the Secured Party relating to this Agreement may be (i) delivered in person in ac a. Each notice to, and each subsequent confirmation sent by mail, by telex, by telegram or by mailgram, (iii) given by telephone with a subsection by telep (ii) delivered in person crary must a secondary constituence and a subsection sent by mail, by telest, by telegram or by mailgram or by mailgram or by mailgram. Each such notice and der confirmation sent by mail, by terms, by terms or by theory or the sent by the deemed to have been delivered or given when so communicated. Each such notice and der delivered in person orally or given by telephone shall be deemed to have been delivered or given when so communicated. Each such notice, den and confirmation sem to any Debtor by mail, by telex, by telegram or by mailgram may be directed to such Debtor at the last address of such De shown in the records relating to this Agreement maintained by the Secured Party. Each such notice, demand and confirmation shall be deemed to shown in the records retaining to their deposited in the mail, first-class or certified postage prepaid, or when delivered to any post office for sending been saint til it serit by mail, directed as provided in the preceding sentence or (ii) if sent by telex, by telegram or by mailgram, when delivered to any telex operate on telegraph or mailgram office directed as provided in the preceding sentence. Each requirement under applicable law of reasonable notice to or relegration or maligram office directed as provided in the been met if notice of such event is delivered, given or sent to such Debtor by the Secured Party of any event shall be deemed to have been met if notice of such event is delivered, given or sent to such Debtor by Secured Party as provided in this Section 14a at least ten days before the date on or after which such event is to occur.
- b. Each notice to, and each demand upon, the Secured Party by any Dector relating to this Agreement (including, but not limited to, Section of this Agreement), and each notice to the Secured Party of the death of any Debtor or of the judicial declaration of any Debtor's incompetence. of this Agreement, and west troube to the delivered in person in writing or sent by registered mail. Each such notice and demand shall be deer specifically related to this representative and the secured Party at the chief executive office of the Secured Party at the chief executive office of the Secured Party

 - a. If there is more than one Ceptor, each of them shall be jointly and severally liable pursuant to this Agreement.
- b. This Agreement shall be binding upon each Debtor and upon each heir and legal representative of each Debtor, and shall inure to the per of, and be enforceable by, the Secured Party, each Successor of the Secured Party and each direct or indirect assignee or other transferee of an
- c. Each agreement, consent, weiver, appointment as attorney in-fact and other thing made, given or done in this Agreement by any of the undersig shall be on his, her or its own behalf and on behalf of each of his, her or its Successors.
- d. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, each right and remedy of the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement, and each action the Secured Party pursuant to the authorization and appointment as attorney in-fact contained in Section 5 of this Agreement, may be exercised or tail the secured Party pursuant to the equations are explained in a Secured Party, (iii) without any notice or demand of any kind and (iv) whether or any Event of Default has occurred or existed, but the Secured Party shall not be obligated to exercise any such right or remedy or to take any si action. Each request of the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement may be made (i) at any time and from time to time. (ii) at the sole option of Secured Party and (iii) whether or not any Event of Default has occurred or existed.
- e. Upon and at any time and from time to time after the occurrence or existence of any Event of Default, (i) the Secured Party shall have the re e. Upon and at any time and train time to time after the occurrence or any event or person. (If the Secured Party shall have the rit oset off against all of the Obligations remaining unpaid each indebtedness, liability and obligation of the Secured Party in any capacity to any Det in any capacity, whether alone or otherwise and whether or not then due, fincluding, but not limited to, any such indebtedness, liability or obligation. in any capachy, whether above to construe and inferior of the formation of the county, and (ii) each holder of any participation in any portion of the Obligate shall have the right (which may be exercised by such holder in accordance with clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) of the first sentence of Section 15d of this Agreem shall have the right (which may be exercised by such holder in accordance with clauses (9, (0) and (0) of the first sentence of Section 15d of this Agreem as though it were a right of the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement to set off against all of such portion of the Obligations remaining ung each indebtedness. Rability and obligation of such holder in any capacity to any Debtor in any capacity, whether alone or otherwise and whether not then due, (including, but not limited to, any such indebtedness, Rability or obligation arising as a direct or indirect result of any instrument or Depi Account). Each exercise of such right by the Secured Party or by such holder shall be deemed to be immediately effective at the time the Secured Party or such holder opts therefor even though evidence thereof is not exerced on the records of the Secured Party or of such holder until later.
- f. In conjunction with the Secured Party's assignment or other transfer of, or in conjunction with the Secured Party's grant of any participation r. In confunction with the Secured Party is executed the secured of the College of the College of the Secured Party is grant or any participation any of the College of the Secured Party is grant or any participation in, this Agreement, any of the College of the or other transfer of any portion of any of the Collegest by the Secured Party, each responsibility of the Secured Party with respect to such portion the Collateral shall term
- g. If the Secured Planty (I) in good faith deeme itself insecure with respect to any of the Obligations, is of the opinion that the Collaboral is not sufficient public information with respect to any General Intangable or Instrumincluded in the Collaboral to permit the sale or other disposition of such General Intangable or Instrument without registration pursuant to the Secured Act of 1933 and (II) delivers, gives or sends notice of such insecurity or opinion to any Debtor, such Debtor shall provide to the Secured Party su Other Collegeral as shall be satisfactory to the Secured Party.
- h. Solely to the extent required by any statuta, regulation or other law to make the Collegeral available for the payment of the Obligations, each Det guarantees the payment, without any setoll or other deduction, of the Obligations, without any limitation as to emoure.
- I. Each Account Debtor and other Festion obligated with respect to any Account, Chattel Paper, General Intemplate, Instrument, Document or Dept Account included in the College may accept without question any disorcise by the Secured Party of any right or remedy pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise with respect thereto, and shall have so tiability to any Debtor as a circuit or indirect result of doing so.
- j. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be insupreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law. however, any such provision shall be prohibited by or invalid under such tax, it shall be deemed modified to conform to the minimum requirement such law, or, if for any reason it is not deemed to modified, it shall be prohibited or invalid only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity with the rentainder thereof or any other such provision being prohibited or invelid.
- it. Any provision of this Agreement that prohibits any Oebter from taking any action shall be construed to prohibit such Debter from taking su action directly or indirectly.
- I. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, any reference in this Agreement to any statute, regulation or other law shall be deemed to as of any time a reference to such statute, regulation or other law as not in ell at such time, a reference to any similar statute, regulation or other law is not in ell at such time, a reference to any similar statute, regulation or other law is effect at such time.
 - m. In this Agreement, headings of sections are for convenience of reference only, and are not of substantive effect.
 - 16. Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement:

ſ

- a. "Bankruptcy Law" means (i) any bankruptcy or insolvency statute, regulation or other law related to the relation of debtors, to the readjustment, composition or extension of indebtedness, to liquidation or to reorganization.
- b. "Collegati" means collectively, wherever located, whether now owned or increases exquired or arising, whether owned alone or otherwise, where or not subject to Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York, whether or not described in any schedule heretolore or hereal

TRADEMARK REEL: 002035 FRAME: 0424 FROM : Ocapco,LLC

apco, LLC FAX NO. : 609 799 5681 May. 13 1999 08:18PM P22 or any other Person acting on benall or tile Secure Party, (i) all Guoda, Accounts, Circles - ever, General Intelligibles, Instruments Documents Dec Accounts and money of each Debtor other than any ConsumerGoods of any Debtor, (ii) all demands, claims and rights including, but not including (A) all claims arising out of lon, all "15 represented by any judgment, all rights to mone" yable pursuant to any insurance, all rights of serom rights to payment pursuant to any It. If credit and all other claims and rights to the paymill money and (8) all rights as a setter of Goods, where to reclaim Goods or stop Goods in transit or otherwise) of each Debtor other than any claim for wages, salary and other compensation of any De as an employee, (iii) all direct or indirect additions to, all direct or indirect extensions, renewals and replacements of, all direct or indirect increase. all direct of indirect profits, interest, dividends, distributions and other income and payments on account of, and all direct or indirect proceeds of replacement, release, surrender, discharge, assignment, sale, lease, exchange, conversion or other transfer or disposition of, of any collection of of any exercise of any option or right of subscription relating to, any of the things described in clauses (i) and (ii) of this sentence, whether ansing the any action taken by any Debtor or by the Secured Party or otherwise and whether anxing from any exchange, conversion, stock spirt, spirt-off, reclassification merger, consolidation or other absorption, sale of assets or combination of shares or otherwise, (iv) all Proceeds and Products of any of the things descrit in clauses (i) through (iv) of this sentence and (v) all records (including, but not limited to, all records maintained on computer software and all scheduinvalces, shipping documents, delivery receipts, purchase orders and written agreements) of each Debtor evidencing, or otherwise retaining to, any the things described in clauses (i) through (iv) of this sentence.

- c. "Debtor" means (i) any of the undersigned or (ii) any Successor of any of the undersigned.
- d. "Equipment" has the meaning given it for purposes of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York as in effect on date of this Agreement, and, with respect to any Person, includes, but is not limited to, (i) any machinery, vehicle or furniture constituting equipm of such Person and (ii) any part, accessory, attachment, accession or tool installed in, affixed to, or used or intended to be used in connection w any equipment of such Person.
- e. An "Event of Default" occurs or exists if (i) any Debtor, Primary Obligor or Other Obligor defaults in the payment when due, whether by accelerat or otherwise, of any sum, whether payable for principal, for interest or otherwise, whether the obligation to make payment thereof now exists or herea anses and whether or not constituting part of the Obligations, that is now or hereafter owing by him, her or it to the Secured Party or to any other Pers the maturity of any such sum is accelerated or there occurs or exists any event or condition that permits, or, after notice, after lapse of time or at both notice and lapse of time, would permit, the acceleration of the maturity of any such sum; (ii) any Debtor, Primary Obligor or Other Obligor delai. in the performance when due of any obligation, whether now existing or hereafter arising, that is now or hereafter owing by him, her or it to the Security Party or to any other Person other than an obligation to pay money or there occurs or exists any event or condition that constitutes, or, after notafter tapse of time or after both notice and lapse of time, would constitute, any default with respect to any such obligation, (iii) any Debtor, Primary Oblig or Other Obligor is dissolved, ceases to exist, participates or agrees to participate in any merger, consolidation or other absorption, assigns, sells otherwise transfers or disposes of all or substantially all of his, her or its seets, makes or permits what might be a traudulent transfer or fraudule conveyance of any of his, her or its assets, makes any bulk sale, sends any notice of any intended bulk sale, dies, becomes incompetent or inspire (however such insolvency is evidenced), generally tails to pay his, her or its debts as they become due, tails to pay, withhold or collect any tax as required by any statute, regulation or other law, suspends or ceases his, her or its present business, has served or filed against him, her or it or against a of his, her or its assets any attachment, levy, tax tien, warrant or similar tien other than a Permitted Lien or has entered against him, her or it or again of his, her or its assets any judgment, order or sward of any court, sgency or other governmental authority or of any arbitrator, (iv) any Debtor h any receiver, trustee, liquidator, sequestrator or custodian of him, her or it or of any of his, her or its assets appeinted (whether with or without his,) any receiver, frustree, liquidator, sequentrator or custodian or mm, ner or it or or tany or ms, ner or ms assets appointed (whether with or without his,) or its consent), makes any assignment for the benefit of creditors or commences or hes commenced against him, her or it any case or other proceed pursuant to any Bankruptcy Law or any format or informal proceeding for the dissolution, liquidator, exquestrator or custodian of him, or or it or of any of his, her or it, (v) any Frinnery Obligar or Other Obligar has any receiver, trustee, liquidator, sequestrator or custodian of him, or or any of his, her or its assets appointed (whether with or without his, her or its consents, makes any sasignment for the benefit of credit or commences or has commenced against him, her or it any case or other proceeding pursuant to any Bankruptcy Law or any formal proceed for the dissolution, figuidation or winding up of the affairs of, or for the settlement of claims against, him, her or it, (vi) any representation or warray to the dissolution of the settlement of claims against, him, her or it, (vi) any representation or warray to the settlement of claims against, him, her or it, (vi) any representation or warray to the settlement of claims against, him, her or it, (vi) any representation or warray to the settlement of claims against, him, her or it, (vi) any representation or warray to the settlement of claims against, him, her or it and the settlement of claims against him, her or it and the settlement of claims against. made in this Agreement, or any representation or warranty heretolore or hereafter made, or any financial statement heretolore or hereafter provide to the Secured Party by or on behalf of any Debtor, Primary Obligar or Other Obligar, preven, as of the date of such representation, werrarry or financ statement, to have been incorrect or misleading in any meterial respect or, if a financial assessment, to have emissed any substantial contingent or unliquidat sizement, to have been incorrect or materially in any material respect or, it is therefore designed, to have emitted any substantial contingent or uniquidat liability of, or any substantial claim against, sucili Debtor, Printy Obligor or Obligor or Obligor or there documed, and was not disclosed to the Secured Party, before the execution and delivery to the Secured Party of this Agreement by the undereigned any material adverse change in any information disclosed in any such representation or warranty heretolore so made or in any such financial statement heretolore so provided, (vii) there occurs a loss, theft, destruction or substantial decline in the value of, or any substantial damage to, any of the Collateral or (viii) the Secured Party in good (all deems itself insecure with respect to any of the Obligations or is of the opinion that the Collateral in not sufficient or has declined or may decline value, whether or not the Secured Party has asked any Debtor, Primary Obligor or Other Obligor for any Other Collateral.
- f. "General Intengible" has the meaning given it for purposes of Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York as in effi-on the date of this Agreement, and, with respect to any Person, includes, but is not limited to, (f) any computer software of such Person, (ii) any Uncertificat Security of such Person or any other security of such Person not evidenced by an Instrument, (III) any tradement, service mark, trade style, trade name patent, copyright, license or franchise of such Person and (iv) goodwill of such Person.
- g. "Goods" has the meaning given it for purposes of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York as in effect on the da of this Agreement, and, with respect to any Person, includes, but is not limited to, any Fixture, Equipment, Inventory or Farm Product of such Perso
- h. "Inventory" has the meaning given it for purposes of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York as in effect on the da of this Agreement, and, with respect to any Person, includes, but is not limited to, any inventory of such Person that is returned, represented in stopped in transit or in man material or work in process.
- i..."Obligations" means sollectively all indebtedness, liabilitiés and colligations for the payment of memoy, regardless of kind, of class or of form a whether for the payment of principal or of interest or otherwise, incurred for any business, commercial, agricultural or consumer purpose or otherwise now existing or hereafter arising, created directly (including, but not limited to, all indebtedness, liabilities and obligations arising as a direct or indirect. result of any overdraft) or by any assignment or other transfer, direct or indirect, absolute or cantingent (including, but not limited to, all evolutedness is billions and obligations arraing as a direct or indirect result of any guaranty, endorsement or other essurance or as a direct or indirect result of a letter of chedit), similar or dissimilar, related or unrelated, due or not due, contractual or tortique, liquidated or unfiquidated or arising by operation law of otherwise, that are now or hereafter owing by any Debter or Primary Obligor in any capacity, whether stone or otherwise, to the Secured Pa in any capacity, whether or not allowed as a claim against such Debter or Primary Chilger in any case or other preceding pursuant to any Sanstructor La
- i. "Other Collateral" means, whether now existing or hereafter arising, (I) any guaranty, endorsement or other assurance, any consteral or other security, or any subordination, now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of, or otherwise now or hereafter directly or indirectly securing the payment of the payment security, or any succionation, now or intrease or interesty securing the payment of, or other moves new or intrease checity of indirectly applicate, any of the Obligations, except for the Collateral, (ii) any indebtedness, liability or obligation of the Secured Party to any Obligor Other Obligor that is now or hereafter available for social by the Secured Party against any of the Obligations (including, but not limited to, any su indebtedness, liability or obligation arising as a direct or indirect result of any Instrument or Deposit Account) or (iii) any asset of any Decree Principles. Obligor or Other Obligor that is now or hereafter subject to any benker's lien of the Secured Party.

FROM : Ocapco,LLC

k. Other Obligar' means, other than any Debtor or Primary Obligor, any Person (i) who or which is now or nereatier directly or indirectly a indirectly are not payment of any of the Obligations, whether as a maker, drawer, acceptor, endorser, guaranter, surety or accommodation party or otherwise indirectly not firmflied to, if any Debtor or indirectly secures the payment of any of the Obligations.

Indirectly secures the payment of any of the Obligations.

1. "Permitted Lien" means (i) any security interest in, or any other lien or encumprance upon, any of the Collateral fully and accurately descin Exhibit A attached to and made a part of this Agreement, (ii) any security interest in, or any other lien or encumbrance upon, any of the Collab in favor of the Secured Party. (iii) any lease of any Inventory included in the Collateral by any Debtor as a lessor in the ordinary course of his, neits business and without interference with the conduct of his, her or its business or operations, (iv) any pleage or deposit of any General Imançai Instrument, Deposit Account or money included in the Collateral that is made by any Debtor in the ordinary course of his, her or its business the connection with any workers' compensation, unemployment insurance, social security or similar statute, regulation or other law or (8) to secure payment of any indebtedness, liability or obligation arising in connection with any letter of credit, bid, tender, trade or government contract, lease, state requisition or other law or surety. appeal or performance bond, or of any similar indebtedness, kability or obligation, not incurred in connection. the parrowing of any money or in connection with the payment of the deferred purchase price of any asset, (v) any attachment, levy or similar lien again any of the Collateral arising in connection with any action or other legal proceeding so long as (A) the validity of the claim or judgment secured there is being corrested in good faith by appropriate proceedings promptly instituted and diligently conducted. (8) adequate reserves have been appropriat established for such claim or judgment. (C) the execution or other enforcement of such attachment, levy or similar lien is effectively stayed and i neither such claim or judgment nor such attachment, levy or similar ken has any material adverse effect on any Debtor or on the business, operation assets, affairs or condition (financial or other) of any Debtor. (vi) any statutory lient upon any of the Collegeal in favor of the United States for any amount paid to any Debior as a progress payment pursuant to any government contract. (viii) any statutory lien upon any of the Collaieral securing the payment of any tax, assessment, fee, charge, fine or penalty imposed by any government or political subdivision upon any Debior or upon any of the asse income and franchises of any Detrior or the payment of any demand or claim of any materialmen, mechanic, carner, warehousemen, garageman landlord against any Debtor so long as such tax, assessment, fee, charge, fine, penalty, demand or claim is not yet due or (A) the validity of such ti assessment, fee, charge, fine, penetry, demand or claim is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceptings promptly instituted and diligen conducted. (B) adequate reserves have been appropriately established for such tax, assessment, lee, charge, fine, penalty, demand or claim. (C) ! execution or other enforcement of such statutory lien is effectively stayed and (D) neither the failure to pay such tax, assessment, lee, charge, for penalty, demand or claim nor such statutory lien has any material edverse effect on any Debter or on the business, operations, assets, affairs or condition (financial or other) of any Debtor or (viii) any reservation, exception, encreachment, easement, right-of-way, covenant, condition, restriction, lease similar title exception or encumbrance affecting the title to any Fixture included in the Collateral But not interfering with the conduct of the business. or operations of any Debtor.

m. "Person" means (i) any individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, unincorporated association, government or political subdivisio (ii) any court, agency or other governmental authority or (iii) any other entity, body, organization or group.

- n. "Primary Obligar" means (i) the Sorrower or (ii) any Successor of the Sorrower
- o. "Security Interest" means any security interest granted, or any seeignment, pledge or hypothecasion made, pursuant to Section 2s of this Agreement
- p. "Successor" means, with respect to any Person, (i) if such Person is an individual, the estate of such Person, (ii) if such Person is not an individual any clinect or indirect successor of such Person (including, but not limited to, (A) if such Person is a corporation, any other corporation into which suc Person is hereefer directly or indirectly merged, consolidated or otherwise absorbed and (8) if such Person is a partnership, any other partnership herestic created as a direct or indirect result of the admission of any new partner or as a direct or indirect result of the death or withdrawal of any partner; (iii) any other Person to whom or to which all or substantially all of the assets of such Person are hereafter directly or indirectly assigned or otherwise transferre

		OTHER PROPERTY.	GY SYSTEMS, INC.,
Dated Septe	mber 23, 91	THE TELEVITY	BI SISTERS, INC.
		BUICAL	
		Richard M.	Stedmen, President
STATE OF NEW	I VORK.	OWLEDGMENT	
		(Autenamen)	
COUNTY OF	ERUE)	0.1	
On the 23rd	day of September in the year	19 91 before me p	preonally came
	RICHARD M. STEUMAN		•
	to me house and brown to me to be the personial	described in and who a	secuted the above instrument, and _he (they jointly an
_ Individual			
	severally) acknowledged to me that _he (they) a		at a sea block amounted the above many had. It
Pennership			d in and which executed the above instrument, andh
	duly acknowledged to me thathe executed the	above instrument for a	nd on behalf of said partnership.
XX Corporation	to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did	depose and say that	he resides at 6486 East
AA Corporation	Webster Road, Orchard Park, I	New York he is the	President
	man madmology Systems.	Inc.	, the corporation described in and which executed in
	above instrument; and that _he signed his (her	name thereta by order	of the poets of directors of said corporation
	<u>-</u>	Maira &	2 plattes
		7	HO G 13 - 91 (A)
FOR BANK US	E ONLY: Authorization confirmed.	Oxper cert	tt0 9-13-91 (B)
, .,	•	ExNON A	MANAGEMENT
		STUDE >	MOIRA E LLABRES Notice State of New York

Permitted Financing Statements and Other Evidences of Lien (Section 4s):

Motory Public, State of New York
Qualified in Eric County
My Commission Expires March :

n/a

Exceptions to Representations and	Warranties (Clauses (v), (vi).	. (vii), (viii), (ix) and (x) of	Section 9a):
-----------------------------------	--------------------------------	----------------------------------	--------------

n/a

Description of Real Property on Which Crop or Timber Located (Clause (xiii) of Section 98):

n/a

Permitted Liens (Clause (i) of Section 161):

n/a

QUESTIONNAIRE

1. What is the complete name of the undersigned (giving, if the undersigned is a corporation, the name exactly as it appears in the certificate or article of incorporation or other charter document of the undersigned or, if the undersigned is a partnership, the name exactly as it appears in the partnership agreement or other organizational document of the undersigned or, if there is none, in any assumed name certificate of the undersigned)?

TREE TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, INC.

2. Does the undersigned do business under any name other than the name indicated in the answer to question 17 If so, what is each such other name

n/a

3. What is the address (including county) of the residence, only place of business or chief executive office of the undersigned?

1014 Rein Road, Cheektowaga, Erie County, New York

4. What is the address (including county) of each place of business of the undersigned other than the address indicated in the answer to question 3

n/a

4000

5. What is the address of each location at which any of the Goods, Chartel Paper, Instruments, Documents and records of the undersigned include in the Collegeral is or will be kept other than the locations the addresses of which are indicated in the answers to questions 3 and 4?

n/a

6. If any of the Goods, Chanel Paper, Instruments, Documents and records of the undersigned included in the Collegest is in the possession of an Person other than the undersigned, what are the name and address of each such other Person?

n/a

7. What are the name and address of each Person other than the undersigned who or which has any interest, whether as an owner, mortgages or lesse or otherwise, in any real property to which is affixed, or in or on which is installed or located, any of the Goods of the undersigned included in the Collater. or in or on which is located any of the Chattel Paper, Instruments, Documents and records of the undersigned included in the College at ?

Richard M. Stedman and Irene M. Stedman

Dated September 23,

Ħ

President

Richard M. Stedman,

12

FROM : Ocapco,		May. 13 1999 08:21PM P25
•	Difficer for filling pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code. Sheets Presented:	3. The Debtor's a transmitting utili
• •	THEE TECHNILLS Frail STARS : 2 NAME ACTURERS AND TRADE	4. For Frieng Officer: Date, Time, No. Filling Office
	INC. TRUST COMPANY	SEP 2791205526
	1014 Rein Road - One H & T Plaza	
	Orchard Park, NY 14225 Buffalo, New York 14240	
	Attn.: George Strubel	3
	All Debtor's Equipment to dellowing 1995 (or ingel 10 ground ted	6. Assignee(s) of Secured Party and Address(es
	to, machinery, vehicles and furniture), Fixtures,	S Targon Die Anna Volumente
•	Inventory, Accounts, Chattel Paper, Documents and	
	General Intangibles, wherever located, whether now	1
	owned or hereafter acquired or arising.	- <u>- </u>
i		7. The described wage are proving or so be lifewe on:
	Products of the Collateral are also covered.	The fearbest to be out or minerally the Co
	8. Describe Real Estate Here: - This statement is to be indexed in 9. Name of the Real Estate Records: a Record	(Including all and goal to any and any and any and any and any and any and any any and any any any any any any
	Owner	υ S
}	Richest	M. and Irene Mastedian
	No. & Street Toma or City County	Section Block
į	10. This statement is filed without the debtor's signature to perfect a security interest in ander a security agreement signed by debtor authorizing secured party to file this	collectional debination
	Which is proceed of the original collecteral described above in which a security less	The same resident and
artifaction in the	acquired after a change of name, identity or corporate structure of the debtogram	Lar to which the filling has imposed or
}	TREE TECHNOLOGI'S SYSTEMS The state, or when the state herein	THE TRUE TRUET COMPAN
f :		Protection of the second
ł	Pull Rest	GOOK/
F	Signature(s) of Debtor(s)	AVP
	(2) Filing Officer Copy-Acknowledgement	ignature(s) of Secured Party(ies)
:	(5/82) STANDARD FORM - FORM UCC-1 — Approved by Secretary of State of	New York 3556/
t.	This FINANCING STATEMENT is presented to a Filling To INC. of Additional	Water Roser Park and State of the Control of the Co
	O Office For Hing purious to the Uniform Commercial Code. Sheets Presented:	3 OThe Leave is a to Computing until of
	TRANS THE BOOK STATES AND TRANSPACTURES AND TRANSPACTURES AND TRANSPACTURES	The Park of the Date Plan Re. Plag Office
ľ	TRUET CLIPANY	15 SU 23 PH 3 57
- 1	1014 Wein Road One N & T Plaza	
ľ	Orciard Park NY 14225 Buffalo, New York 14240.	EBIE COUNTY CLERK
	Attn.: George Strubel	
l.	5. This Financing Statement covers the following types (or Items) of property:	Assigneeigl of Secured Party and Address(es)
)	All Debtor's Equipment (including, but not limited	35
in an income	to, machinery, vehicles and furniture), Fixtures,	
September 1995	General Intangibles, wherever located, whether now	
	owned or hereafter acquired or arising.	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH
-	Owner of the contract of arrange	7. Othe described creature growing or up to grown one" Office described possible from or too to be officed too."
	Products of the Colleteral are also covered.	This further to be get emphasis or the Ill.s
	8. Déscribe Real Estate Here: This statement is to be indexed in 9. Name of the Real Estate Records: a Record	"(Dufarthe Pleat Econo Betwel
	Owner Pichard	M. and Irene M. Stedman
	1014 Rein Kouse Orchard Purk Eric Romand	IN GIA LLGE IL SCENE
	No. 6 Sheet found of Chy Country 10. This statement is filed without the debtor's signature to perfect a security interest in a	Section Block Let
	Junder a security agreement signed by debtor authorizing secured party to file this s	tatement, or ><
	which is proceeds of the original colleteral described above in which a security intelligence of acquired after a change of name, identity or corporate structure of the debtor, or	
ł	already subject to a security interest in another jurisdiction:	
3830	TREE TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, INC. MANUFACTUR	ers and traders trust company
		~~ K /
• 1	of school M. Stednan- By Inclas	QUA JORDA
		gneture(s) of Secured Party(ies)
	(2) Filing Officer Copy-Acknowledgement STANDARD FORM LCC-1 — Approved by Secretary of State of	New York 35778

TRADEMARK REEL: 002035 FRAME: 0428